National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Aitatl.lrk Avenue (East), G-5/1, islamabad
Ph: +92.51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar . Wab: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mall: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No .NEPRA/R/ADG(Trf) TRF-603&TRF-604/LESCO-2024/ P 3 §:¢~_ £/ June 23, 2025

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by Lahore Electric Supply
Company (LESCO) for Adjustment/Indexation of tariff for FY 2025-26 under MYT

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annexure-I, I-A, II, 111,
IV & V (total 40 pages). C

2. The instant Decision of the Authority along with annexures, is hereby intimated to the Federal
Government for filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. The instant Decision of the Authority and the Order
part along with Annexure-1, I-A II, III, IV & V be also notified in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff
application Decision of the Authority. )

Enclosure: As above .
U Ubﬁwu K

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Secretary,
Ministry of Energy (Power Division),
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat,
Istamabad

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad

2. Secretdry, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad i

3. Secretary, Energy Department.,, Government of the Punjab, 8" Floor, EFU House, Main Gulberg,
Jail Road, Lahore

4. Managing Director, National Grid Company (NGC) of pakistan, 414 WAPDA House,
Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam, Lahore

5. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen
Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, [slamabad.

6. Chief Executive Officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) 22-A Queens Road,

Lahore

Chief Executive Officer, Independent System and Market Operator (ISMO) of pakistan, Pitras

Bukhari Road, Sector H-8/1, Islamabad

:—-.)


http://www.nepra.org.pk
mailto:registrar@nepra.org.pk

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
! Adjustment / Indexation of T wrifF for the FY 2075-26 under the MYT

L]

E

I.L

t2

[
!\_'J

ECISION OF mxmwmw
Y )EXATION OF TARIFF FOR

2025-
Background

The Authority determined tariffs of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) (herein
referred to as “Petitioner”} under the Multi Year Tariff (MYT) regime, for a period of five years
e, from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, separately for both its Distribution and Supply of power
functions vide tariff determinations dated 14.03.2024. The said decision was subsequently

notified by the Federal Government.

The Petitioner in line with the adjustment mechanism provided in its notified MYT
determination, has filed its request for adjustment/ indexation of different components of its
revenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, along-with break-up of costs in terms of Distribution
and Supply functions. A summary of the adjustments request submitted by the Petitioner is as

follows;
Distribution | Supply of
Description Unit of Power Power Total
___ (DOP) (SOP)
O&M cost Rs. Mln 62,257 6,060 68,317
RORB Rs. Min 13,028 1,268 14,296
Depreciation Rs. Min | 6,775 659 7,434
Other Income Rs. Mln - 11,833 |- 1,152 [- 12,985
New Hiring Rs. Min 1,873 288 2,162
Earthing/Grounding Rs. Min | 1,714 1,714
Net Margin Rs. Min | 73,814 7,123 [ 80,938
Prior Year Adjustment |Rs, Mln, 118,631 53,096 | 171,727
Revemue Requirement Rs. Mln 192,445 60,219 252,664

Hearing

Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff,
therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned
and, in the interest of natural justice, decided to conduct a.hearing in the matter.

Hearing in the matter was held on 07.04.2025, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers on 25.03.2025. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting
comments from the interested/ affected parties. The salient features and details of the proposed
adjustments along-with notice of hearing were also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for

information of all concerned.

For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and

arguments;
i.  Whether the requested indexation/adjustments in tariff are in line with the MYT tariff
determination and are justified?




Decision of n’zeAutb;rJ'ryia the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.1.

4.2.

ii. DISCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2025-26, keeping
in view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and other applicable documents?

ili, Whether the requested PYA is justified?
iv. Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise?

v. Whether the existing quantum of fixed charges along-with application mechanism for
different consumers categories needs to be revised in order to ensure recovery of fixed
cost portion of revenue requirement in line with Strategic Directives given in NE Plan?

vi. Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, keeping in
view the changing demand patterns?

vii. Whether the Petitioner has complied with directions issued by the Authority?
viii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing?
Filing of objections/ comments;

The interested parties were given an opportunity to submit written/ oral comments or
objections, if any, as permissible under the law. However, no comments have been received in

the matter.

During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its CEO along-with its technical and
financial teams. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised
during the hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under;

During the hearing, the Petitioner submitted that the requested annual indexation/adjustments
are in line with the mechanism determined vide Authority determinations in the matter of
MYT Petition of LESCC for Supply and Distribution Tariff and NEPRA guidelines for
determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology & Process).

The Petitioner requested the following adjustments on account of its O&M costs, Other Income
and RoRB etc., for the FY 2025-26 and made the following submissions;

Distribution | Supply of
Description Unit of Power Power Total
(DOP) (SOP)
O&M cost Rs. Min 62,257 6,060 68,317
RORB Rs. Min 13,028 1,268 14,256
Depreciation Rs. Mln 6,775 &59 7,434
Orher Income Rs. Min |- 11,833 |- L152 |- 12,985
New Hiring Rs. MIn 1,873 288 2,162
Earthing/Grounding Rs. MIn 1,714 1,714
Net Margin Rs. MIn 73,814 7,123 [ 80,938
Prior Year Adjustment [Rs. Min 118,631 53,096 | 171,727
Revemue Requirement Rs. Min 192,445 60,219 252,664




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tarift for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.3.

Operation & Maintenance Cost

v In line with adjustment mechanism given in MYT, the adjusted O&M Cost i.e. Salaries &
wages, Post Retirement Benefit and other O%M Cost for the FY 2025-26 for Distribution
and Supply Business are elaborated below:

Determined Adjustmant/indexation
Description FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
DOP SOP Total DOP SOP Total

PKR Million
Pay & Allowances 22,536 2,194 24,730 31,133 3,031 34,164
Post Retirement Benefits 13,615 1,812 20,427 22,136 2155 . 24291
Repair & Malntenance 2,682 261 2,943 2,876 280 3,155
Qther Expenses 5,702 554 6,256 6,113 595 6,708
Total O&LM Cost 49,535 4,821 53,356 62,257 6,060 62311

Assumptions for Indexation:
v Pay & Allowances for FY 2025-26 have been projected as:

“ON SN N

Adhoc Relief Allowance @ 40% of Basic Pay
Annual Increment @ 5% of Basic Pay for 7 Months

Impact of CPI on Employee Benefits i.e. Medical Expense, utility allowance etc

Post Retirement Benefit as per actuarial report FY 2022-23 (Projection for FY 2025-26)

v For Other O&M, NCPI for Dec-24 of 7.22% is used over determined expense for FY25

Post Retirement Benefits

The Petitioner submitted that as per Authority instructions, it has fully complied and deposited
the amounts allowed for post-retirement benefits to separate fund, the year wise movement of

fund is as under:

NE
Period al.lonF:ﬁ Amount Accumulated Profit earned
Transferred to Fund ‘belance
amount
'PKR MLN
2015-16 9,002 2,983 - -
2016-17 9,002 3,742 - -
2017-18 9,002 4,683 153 -
2018-19 9,002 21,723 14,492 475
2019-20 17,420 15,793 26,792 2,420
2020-21 17,420 12,993 35,363 1,732
2021-22 15,678 18,584 47,945 2,048
" 2022-23 13,678 18,694 62,684 6,055
" 2023-24 20,427 21,262 78,956 4,870
*2024-25
(Jul-Dec) 10,214 11,801 97,670 13,443
Total 132,845 132,257 " 31,043

4.4, LESCO accordingly has requested to allow Rs.24,297 million as per net P&L expense calculated

in Actuarial report for FY 2023 on provisional basis for FY 2026.

!
3/




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025 -26 under the MYT

Depreciation Expense

4.5. The Petitioner stated that in line with Adjustment Mechanism given in MYT, Depreciation
Expense has been assessed in accordance with following formula/Mechanism:

DEP(Rev) =DEP(Ref) X GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Rev)

Where:

DEP(Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year

DEP(Ref) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reférence Year
GFAIO(Rev) Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year
GFAIO(Ref) Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year

46. Based on the above, the request for depreciation charges for FY 2025-26 is as follows:

PKR Millien
Description Determined | Adjustment/indexation
FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
Gross Fixed Assets Opening Balance 194,235
Additions in Fixed Assets 23,281
Gross Fixed Assets Closing Balance 217,517
Depreciation Epense 6,647 7,434

Return On Rate Base (ROREB)

4.7. ‘The Petitioner mentioned that in line with Adjustment Mechanism given in MY, calculation
of Return on Rate base on the basis of Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) is given

below:

Rs. Min.

Deacription 2023.24 202425 202526
Un-Audited Frojected Projected

CGross Fircd Asscts in Operation - Opening Bal 156,701 172,950 194,235
Addition in Fixed Asseta 16,250 21,285 23,281
Groas Fixed Assets in Operation - Closing Bal 172,950 194,235 217,517
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 50.318 65.636 73.130
Net Fixed Assets in Operation 113,632 128,530 144,387
Add: Capital Werk In Progress - Closing Bal 17,746 20732 15211
Investment in Fixed Assets 131,378 149,271 159,598

Lusgs: Delerred Cradits 65,508 69,759 73.950

Regulatory Assets Base 65,470 79,512 85,048
Avernge Regulatory Aascis Base 82,580
Rate of Return 1:?.31!&

Return on Rate Base 14,206

4.8. The Petitioner submitted the following calculation of Weighted Average Cost of Capital is as
under:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.9,

4.10.

4.11.

2nd Jul 2024 Cost Ratlo Rate
Equity 14.47% 30% 4,34%
Debt {2.00% Spread+ 3 Months KIBOR offer Rate) 22.97% 7T0%  16.08%
Calculated Rate 20.42%
2nd Jan 20285

Equity 14.47% 30% 4.34%
Debt (2.00% Spread+ 3 Months KIBOR offer Rate) 14.09% 70% 9.86%
Calculated Rate ' 14.20%
Average 17.31%

Other Income;

The Petitioner submitted that in line with Adjustment Mechanism given in MYT, Other
Income has been assessed in accordance with following Formula/Mechanism.

Ol (Rev) =01(1) + {OI(1) — Cl(v)}
01 (Rev) = Revised Other Income for the Current Year.
01(1) = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statement.

01(0) = Actual/Assessed Other Income used in the previous year.

Based on the above, the Petitioner projected Other Income for FY 2025-26 as under:

Rs. Min.
Description Distribution = Supply Total
Meter [ Service rent 464 464
Reconnection lees - 49 49
Income from nen-utility operations 973 . 973
Income {rom television license collection fec . 50 50
Miscellaneous 1,007 98 1,103
Profit on bank depesits (Exc. Pension Fund) 7.038 780 7,818
Amortization of deferred credit 2,526 . 2.526
Total 11,544 1,441 12,985

New Hiring

The Petitioner has requested Rs. 2,162 million against new hiring and submitted that at present
the DISCO's face critical shortage of staff due to which customer related services and official
working is badly affected due to which aiready work force is overburdened. The Government
has put restrictions on pensionable employment, and required to hire employees on contractual
basis instead of Government pay scales. Consequently, the financial impact of new hiring and
annual increase will be market-based remunerations and differ from Government pay scales.
The planned new hiring against critical shortage of staff is as under:

ot




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

IMPACT OF NEW HIRING FY 2005-26
Lrntw e .

Sr. | MName of post ”s Nos. Finantis

No. | 2025-26
b C-Level posts T 101
2 XEN { Deputy Manager 18 & 15
3 Assistark Eninoer {Maintanance} 17 T 4
4 Reverwe Officer 17 & 11
5 SDO L AM 17 2% 54
5 Comemerclal Superintendent 16 ] 9
7 Divislonal Accountant 16 12 17
1] Accounts Assistant 15 18 2
9 Assittant £ Haad Cleck 15 [ 7
10 Commercial Assistant 15 129 145
11 L5+ 1% % 97
12 L& 14 52 #1
13 Steno-ll 4 12 14
14 Farernan 13 4 4
19 HDM-B 13 6 ]
16 Asslstary Faceman 11 F] 2
57 Electricfan-i 11 1 2
13 Fitter-| 11 2 2
19 1M1 11 Pl ] 194
ri] MS-t&n 11 24 5
21 Senlor Clerk il €6 (3]
2 Fitter-} 9 4 3
3 Junlor Clerks Ll 36 2%
<] LOC (Reverue} $ 42 33
25 DC / TCC 9 104 82
26 LML 9 0E 163
” hieter Reader k] 338 265
23 Drfver 1 4 48
{39 ALM k4 624 456
30 AS5A 7 12 ]
31 Bl Distributors T 162 iis
32 Tt_!jgphoﬂlstl toc -] [ £
33 Tracar 7 12 L)
34 Lorry Cleaner 3 4 2
35 Chowkldar 1 i1 18
] Mak 1 1 3
37 Naib Gasid 1 75 37
3 Sweeger 1 4 is

Total 2445 2,162

4.12. Mr. Aamir Sheikh, a commentator, submitted during hearing that Off Peak rates may be

4.13.

4.14.

abolished and a uniform rate for Peak and Off-peak hours may be charged form the consumers.
It was also stated that Power Purchase Price (PPP) references, may be assessed prudently to
avoid future periodic adjustments in terms of FCAs and QTAs. Mr. Sheikh also raised concerns
regarding high previous year adjustments claimed by LESCO, specially the huge amount
requested on account of unfunded liabilities of Post retirement benefits.

Regarding Salaries & Wages and Other Benefits, the same include employees Pay & Allowances
and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 85% of the Petitioners total O&M costs,
excluding depreciation. Employees of XWDISCOs are generally hired on Government pay
scales, thus, any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is
applicable on the employees of XWDISCOs. However, the increase of 38% as proposed by
LESCO in pay & allowances is exponentially high.

It is pertinent to mention here that as per the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26, an increase
of 10% has been announced in the salaries of government employees. In view thereof, the
Authority has decided to apply an Adhoc allowance of 10% on provisional basis on the amount
of Pay & Allowances (excluding post-retirement benefits), allowed for the FY 2024-25. In
addition, the impact of annual increment @ 5% has also been included in the assessed cost of
Pay & Allowances for the FY 2025-26. Accordingly, for the FY 2025-26, the Pay & Allowances
has been worked out as Rs.27,976 million, which is hereby allowed to the Petitioner.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 ander the MYT

4.15.

4.16.

4.17.

4.18.

4.19.

4.20.

4.21.

As per the MYT determination of LESCO, the allowed Pay & Allowances cost is to be
actualized, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The
impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/
adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may be. Accordingly, the cost being
allowed for the FY 2025-26 shall be actualized, once the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for
the FY 2025-26 would be available,

In order to bifurcate the cost proposed for Pay & Allowances in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Consequently, the cost of Pay & Allowances (excluding postretirement benefits) for the
FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.25,494 million and
Rs.2,482 million for Supply function.

Further, as per the Audited Accounts of LESCO for FY 2023-24, its Pay & Allowances cost is
Rs.24,078 million, against the allowed cost of Rs.22,820 million. Accordingly, in light of the
MYT determination of LESCO, whereby the allowed Pay & Allowances cost is to be
actualized based on Audited accounts, the Authority has decided to allow differential of
Rs.1,258 million as part of PYA in the instant decision. '

Regarding Post-retirement Benefits, the Authority allowed provision for post-retirement
benefits to the Petitioner in the MYT tariff determination, with the direction to deposit the

whole amount of allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its
pension payments through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of
postretirement benefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in
next year's provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into
the fund would be allowed.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, the Authority noted that the Petitioner
has shown compliance with the directions of the Authority, whereby the excess amount has
been deposited in the Fund.

Regarding assessment of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26, the determination
provides that it would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the year for
which assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial statements. As
per the latest audited financial statements of the Petitioner i.e. for the FY 2023-24, the
provision for post-retirement benefits is Rs.32,209 million. However, the Petitioner itself has
requested an amount of Rs.24,291 million under the head of postretirement benefits, and
accordingly, the same is being allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, for both the
distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the cost proposed for postretirement benefits in terms of Distribution
and Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has
been used. Thus, the proposed amount of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26
pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.22,136 million and Rs.2,155 million

for Supply function.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.22.

4.23.

4.24,

4.25,

4.26.

4.27.

As per the MYT determination of LESCO, the Post Retirement Benefits being allowed are to
be actualized, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year. Relevant extract of MYT

determination is as under;

14.10 Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost,
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would
allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as
the case mav be.

As per the Audited Accounts of LESCO for FY 2023-24, its Psot retirement benefits are
Rs.32,908 million as against the allowed amount of Rs.20,427 million. Accordingly, in light
of the MYT determination of LESCO, the Authority has decided to allow differential of
Rs.12,481 million as part of PYA in the instant decision.

Regarding Other O&M expenses, (Repair & Maintenance, Travelling, Transportation and

Other O&M expenses) the MYT tariff determination requires the same to be indexed with
NCP! of December for the respective year after adjustment for the X factor i.e. 30% of CPI
(applicable from 3 year of tariff control period). Accordingly, for indexation of other O&M
expenses for the FY 2025-26, the NCPI of December 2024 has been considered. The same as
reported by Pakistan bureau of Statistics is 4.03%. Further, the Petitioner was allowed MYT
from FY 2023-24, therefore, as per the notified MYT decision X-Factor would be applicable
from 3 year of control period i.e. FY 2025-26. With NCPI of December 2024 i.e. 4.03% and
application of X-factor, the Other O&M cost of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works out
as Rs.9,459 million. based on reference cost of Rs.9,199 million. The same is allowed to the
Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Other O&M expenses in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Thus, the allowed amount of Other O&M for the FY 2025-26, pertaining to the
distribution function works out as Rs.8,621 million and Rs.838 million for Supply function.

Regarding Deprecistion expenses, the same are required to be worked out based on the
Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation (GFAIO) for FY 2025-26, to be calculated based on

Investment allowed for the 'Y 2025-26. For FY 2025-26, allowed investment for the
Petitioner is Rs.21,795 million, by considering the same revised Gross Fixed Assets in
Operation of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works out as Rs.216,537 million. Accordingly,
as per the allowed mechanism the total depreciation expense of the Petitioner for the FY
2025-26 works out as Rs.7,375 million. The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for both
the distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of depreciation expenses in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Thus, the totai allowed amount of Depreciation for the FY 2025-26 allocated to the
distribution function,




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.28.

4.29.

4.30.

4.31.

4.32.

4.33.

4.34,

4.35.

In addition, the mechanism given' in the MYT, also provides that the allowed Depreciation
for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment
allowed for the respective year. In view thereof, the depreciation cost allowed for the FY
2023-24, has been trued up and made part of PYA of the Petitioner in the instant decision.

It is clarified that the Authority is in the process of evaluating the investments actually carried
out by the Petitioner, whether the same in line with the allowed investment plan or
otherwise. Therefore, for the purpose of truing up of Depreciation expenses for the FY 2023
24, depreciation expense as reported in Audited financial statements of the Petitioner have
been considered, keeping in view the mechanism prescribed in the MYT determination. Any
adjustment based on the final evaluation of the Authority, if required, would be made in next
adjustment/indexation request of the Petitioner.

Regarding RoRB, the reference RoRB is required to be adjusted every year based on the
amount of RAB worked out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of
investment allowed for that year, as per the mechanism provided in the MYT.

Accordingly, the revised RAB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, based on the Investment
allowed for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.21,795 million, and incorporating therein 100% balance of
CWIP, works out as Rs.101,164 million. The average RAB of the Petitioner however, for the
purpose of calculation of RoRB, works out as Rs.104,444 million for the FY 2025-26.

Rased on the above discussion, the total RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 works out
as Rs.14,038 million based on WACC of 13.44%, as detailed below;

Debt to Equity ratio
Debt Portion 70%
Equity Share 30%
Cost of Debt
KIBOR as of 03.01.25 11.00%
Spread 2.00%
Total cost of debt 13.00%
RoE Allowed 14.47%
lwacc [ 13.44%]

It is relevant to mention here that the Authority vide MYT determination, allowed
adjustments on account of variation in KIBOR on biannual basis. The same would be adjusted
subsequently once the actual KIBOR and Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-
26, are available for true up of RORB.

The RoRB is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power
functions. In order to bifurcate the allowed RoRB in terms of Distribution and Supply
Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been used,
wherein, complete amount allocated to Distribution function.

In addition, the mechanism also provides that the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued
up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment.z owed for the respective




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.36.

4.37.

4.38.

4.39.

4.40.

year. Further, the variations on account of KIBOR are also required to be allowed on biannual
basis. In view thereof, the RoRB cost allowed for the FY 2023-24, has been trued up and made
part of PYA of the Petitioner in the instant decision.

Regarding Other Income, the same has been adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the
MYT determination for the FY 2025-26. The same for the FY 2025-26 works out as Rs.12,990

million for the Petitioner,

In otder to bifurcate the allowed cost of Other Income in terms of Distribution and Supply
Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been used.
Thus, the allowed amount of Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution
function works out as Rs.12,093 million and Rs.897 million for Supply function.

Regarding cost of new hiring of Rs.2,162 million requested by LESCO, the Authority in the
MYT determination of LESCO decided as under;

“The Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the FY 2022-23, as per the information

provided by the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, therefore, Impact of any new
recruitment made till FY 2022-23 has already been accounted for. For future recruitment to
be carried out in FY 2023-24 and onward, the Authority understands that allowing cost of
additional hiring, upfront would be unfair with the consumers, without considering/
analyzing the benefits of such recruitment. The Authority understands that it will be in a

better position to adjudicate on the issue once the Petitioner provides details of the actual cost
incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits accrued.

Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner,

based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that would only be to the extent
of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to provide detail of additional
recruitment actually made during each year, along-with its financial impact and quantified
benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent adjustment/ indexation

request.”

As per the submissions of LESCO reproduced above, it has still not made any recruitments,
however, has planned to hire 2,445 number of employees. Therefore, in line with the MYT
determination, the Authority has decided not to allow any cost under this head, unless the
Petitioner incurs such cost and provides details of the actual cost and substantiates the same
with the quantified benefits accrued,

The Authority also observed that LESCO’s Auditor in its Audit Report for the FY 2023-24
raised the issue of “payroll fraudulent financial reporting” as under.

“...multiple instances were identified in the Okara Cantr office where employees listed on
the payroll do not exist in their subdivision payroll nor they have valid ERP num ber. Despite
this, these "ghost employees” continue to exist in bank routing sheets and are credited salary
payments. According to the preliminary assessment, the managements inquiry revealed
Fraudulent payments made in the years 2024, 2023, and 2022, amounting to Rs. 29.884 million,
Rs. 56.041 million, and Rs. 21.812 million, respectively. Based on the findings of an Inquiry
Committee constituted by the BOD, the management forwarded the case to the Federal




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

4.4].

5.1,

Investigation Agency (FIA), and the investigation Is still ongoing. Additionally, deficiencies
were noted in the ERP payroll system, including its inability to retain prior period data in its
original form.

In light of these findings, we recommend that management strengthen internal controls by
implementing reguiar payroll audits and establishing an integrated ERP payroll system.
Furthermore, the ERP payroll system should be upgraded to ensure the retention of historical
data In 1ts original form, which will facilitate the accurate processing of retrospective payrolls.
To enhance oversight and mitigate the risk of fraud, a dedicated payroll compliance officer
should be appointed, and stricter monitoring of payroll changes should be enforced. Recovery
proceedings should be initiated for the identified overpayments, and disciplinary or legal
action should be taken against those individuals invoived in these fraudulent activities. We
have further been informed by the management that it has carried an extensive exercise across
the Company whereby the salary claims and related disbursements have been crossed checked
and based on the exercise, the management has taken a view that this instance of fraud in an
isolated event and doesn't extend to rest of the field offices/formations. We trust that the
Board Is in agreement with the view taken by the management in this respect.”

In light of the above findings of the Audit, the amount of Rs.107 million on account of
fraudulent payments pertaining to the years 2022, 2023, and 2024, as per preliminary
assessment of the management's inquiry, have been adjusted from the revenue requirement
of FY 2025-26.

LESCO submitted that Rule 53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines provides that under-recovery or
over recovery of the cost-of-service incurred during the previous year shall be accounted for
going forward during the current year under the head of prior period adjustment. The prior
year's adjustments pertaining to previous years and any unrecovered/under-recovered cost
prior to the said years as submitted by LESCC is summarized below:

Rs, Min.
Sr. No. Description Amount
L DM-2023-24 Under-Recovered 11,399
2 AQTA3- Under f [Over] Recovered 9,902
3 | PCA-Impact on Life Line Units 122
4 M. Tax payments 17,498
5 PM -Assistance Package Payments 362
3 MYT True Up-Depreciation 452
7 Other Incomne [2022-23) 11,2604
Sales Mix Varaince 2023
s iUnpsr Rucparedl 3.523
g Sales Mix Varaince 2024 1779 1
Nincex B |
10 FYA- (Under Review with NEPRAY 10,032
11 Financial Impact of Adhoe Relizf-2024 478
12 MIRAD {Salaries & Wages) 34
12 Provisions of Post Retirement Bensfity 117,406
Prior Your Adjustment 171,727




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.2

5.3.

5.5.

5.6.

5.8.

The Petitioner has provided the following justification for the amounts claimed as PYA.

Distribution Margin Adjustiment

The Petitioner submitted that as the financial year of FY 2023-24 lapsed, the DM adjustment
on allowed losses for FY 2023-24 is also required to be adjusted. The DM adjustment for FY
2023-24 is amounting to Rs.11,399 million under recovered.

uarterly Tariff Adjustments Under/(Ow ecov
The Petitioner submitted that net ynder / over recovery against the quarterly adjustment for
4% Quarter of FY 2022-23, 2023-24 all quarters & 2024-25 (1 QTR) has been calculated after
incorporating the financial impact on sales to Life line & ISP-incremental sales.

FCA Impact op Life Line Sales

The Petitioner submitted that as the monthly FCA’s adjustments are not passed on to Life
Line consumers, so its financial impact is required to be adjusted in PYA amounting to Rs.122
million.

Prime Minister Assistance Package
The Petitioner submitted that Establishment Division's office memorandum No. 8/10/ 201 3-

E-(PT) dated 03.08.2016 regarding Assistance Package for Families of Employees who Die in
Service, was adopted by PEPCO Board of Directors. BoD LESCO has adopted the same
Establishment Division's office memorandum dated 03.08.2016 regarding Assistance Package
for Families of Employees who die in service. LESCO has made payments of Rs.362 million
for FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24. The Authority has already principally agreed that actual
payments welfare assistance package would be allowed. Therefore, it requested to allow the
actual amount against prior year adjustment amounting to Rs. 362 million.

Minimum Tax Payments

LESCO apprised that DISCO's were not required to pay Advance Tax w/s 147 of the Income
Tax Ordinance till TY 2016 as the provisions of section 113 (Minimum Tax on Turnover) of
ITO 2001 were not applicable due to presence of Gross Loss proviso which were omitted by
Finance Act 2016. Subsequently, LHC has decided the matter of Subsidy (TDS) that it shall
be included in Turnover of the DISCO which is upheld by Supreme Court of Pakistan, hence
all DISCOs are bound to calculate Minimum Tax Liability u/s 113 of [TO 2001 by adding the
Subsidy amount in its Turnover. Due to this fact, the liability of DISCO has increased
substantially for the years up to 2016 as it turns the Gross Loss into Gross Profit for the
purposes of taxation. In the light of LHC and SC judgements, for years 2016 onwards, Tax
Liability will be increased to the extent of value of Subsidy (TDS) as part of turnover.
Moreover, all the pending litigations are now being dealt before Alternate Dispute Resolution
Committee {ADRC) wherein ADRC has decided to add some components of Other Income as
Turnover ie. Meter / Service Rent, Reconnection Fee, Sale of Scrap and PTV License
Collection Charges.

The amounts were paid including the WHT taxes deducted at source adjustable against the
tax liability calculated as Minimum Tax u/s 113 during the FY-2018, FY-2019, FY-2020,FY-




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.9.

5.10.
5.11.

2021 ¥Y-2022 & FY-2023 as per ADRC Orders. LESCO is making further payments gradually
to FBR related to prior years up to FY~201 1 in line with LHC & SC orders judgements. The
Authority is requested to allow Rs.17,498 million as prior year adjustment being the actual
amount paid as minimum tax payments.

PKR MLN
Provision for Actual .
e AT Minimum Amount
Years Minimum Tax L}ahlhty Tax Allowed By PYA
" Charged to | Fixed By | Payments | Authorit
P&L = FBR v 4
1 2 3 4 5= 34
FY 2016 - 1,579 38
FY 2017 1,432 1,752 1,543
FY 2018 2,076 2,684 2,470
FY 2019 2,738 | 3,903 3,903
FY 2020 3,009 4,087 4,987 448
FY 2021 4,090 4,983 4,723
FY 2022 5418 6.627 5,562
FY 2023 20,152 7,155 7,047 18,640
FY 2024° 8,393 8,393 8,393 6,000
FY 2025 *
Gul-Dees 9,011 3,920 3,920
Total 56,399 15,983 42,586 25,088 17,498

True Up Under MYT Regime
Salaries & Wages

The Petitioner submitted that as per Authority determination for DM indexation for FY 2025
the increase in pay and allowances was assessed on provisional basis vide para-No.4.13 as
under:

“It is pertinent to mention here that the Federal Budget for the FY 2024-25, has not yet been

announced by the Federal Government, therefore, the budgetary increases of Pay &
allowances to be applicable for FY 2024-25, are not available as of to date. In view thereof
the Authority has decided to apply an Adhoc allowance of 15% on provisional basis on the
amount of Pay &allowances allowed for the F¥Y 2023-24".

The GoP has announced Adhoc relief for FY 2024 for grade 1-16 @ 25% & for grade 17 &
above the projected impact Is around Rs.1,840 million for FY 2025. However as per
determination the Authority, estimates around Rs.1,361 million, therefore it is requested to
allow financial impact amounting to Rs.478 million as PYA.

Further, the pay & allowances of MIRAD department which Is established as per direction of
the Authority is amounting to Rs.14 million for FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 and the same is

reguested to allow as part of PYA.
LESCO has accordingly requested for true ups of Pay & Allowances for the FY 2024-25.

Depreciation: As per MYT-redetermination the depreciation expenses may be adjusted based
on actual resuits. The Authority is requested to allow Rs.452 million against depreciation
expenses as prior vear adjustment for FY 2023 calculated as per draft Audited Accounts.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.12,

5.13.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

Other Income: As per MYT redetermination the other income will be adjusted based on actual
results. The excess of actual income over determined value for FY 2022-23 is need to be

adjusted amounting to Rs.1,260 million as prior year adjustment.

Sales Mix Variance: The sales mix variance amounting to Rs.3,523 million for FY 2022-23 &
Rs.1,779 million for FY 2023-24 has been calculated keeping in view ISP- incremental sales.

Provisions of Post Retirement Benefits

The Company provides Pension Scheme, Utility allowance and Free Medical Facility Scheme
for all its employees. Further, the Company employees are also entitled for accumulated
compensated absences which are cashed at the time of retirement up to maximum limit of
365 days. The Company's obligations under these schemes are determined annually by a
qualified Actuarial Consultant using projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Latest
actuarial study has been carried out up to the period 30th June 2024. The Company's net
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated by estimating the amount of future
benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets. Past service cost is recognized
immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability (except for compensated absences), which
comprises actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the
effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognized immediately in other
comprehensive income. The Company determines the net interest expense on the net defined
benefit liability for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined
benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then net defined benefit
liability, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability during the period
as a result of contributions and benefits payments. Net interest expense and other expenses
related to defined benefit plan is recognized in profit or loss.

Re-measurement related to the compensated absences is recognized in the year of occurrence
in the statement of profit or loss. As per actuarial valuations report the obligations of company
are amounting to Rs. 281 billion as on 30* June 2024. There was substantial charged to P&L
and OCI from FY 2015-16 to FY 2023-24 as per Actuaries report the year wise detail of
amount charged to P&L and OCI (Other comprehensive Income) along with amount allowed
by Authority is given below. The movement of defined benefits obligations as per IAS-19
calculated by Actuaries are as under:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.17,

5.18,

5.19.

5.20.

PKR Million
interest & Remeasurement
Years c:ﬁ;’ﬁi"wg Current Payment Component Ebl:‘!t? S
Sarvice Cost Charged to OCI1 ability
2014 70,731 18,065 [2.983)" 2,163 94,975
2017 94.975 12,539 (3.742) 14,344 1817
2018 118117 18,345 [4.530) 11,795 143,726
209 143,724 17,429 {5,278) {3.762) 152,114
2020 152,114 20,663 {6.210) {3.162} 143,404
2021 143,404 17,906 {6,211) 15.378 190,478
2022 190,478 22,434 17.550) 1.808 207,147
2023 207,149 31.379 [11.255} 22,308 249,602
20247 249,402 31379 (9,039) 5,857 277.799
Tolal . 190,140 {56,801} 73,729

MNote: The Actuarial reports are availoble upto FY 2023 with the company
however, FY 2024 is aken on provisional basis, once the report raeceived from
actuaries same will be submitied for kind consideration of the Authority,

The excess lability than allowed by Authority is worked out based on Actuaries reports are
as under;

Present Value of Defined Benefils Obligations

PKR MLN
Net
Amount Excess/ |Remeasvrement| Excessof
Years ??OZ;TYQ Allowed by ci);fe:;io {Less) Component | liabliy Than
Aulhortty rgaL gllowed |Chargedlo OCI] allowed
1 2 3 4= 2.3 5 b= 4+5
2014 70,731 9.002 18,065 (9,063} (9.163) [18.226)
2017 24,975 2.002 12,539 {3,537) 14,344} [17.881)
2018 118,117 2.002 18,345 {9.343) [11.795) [21.137)
201¢ 143,724 9,002 17,429 (8,427} 3,762 [4.655)
2020 152,114 17,419 20,663 {3,244} 3,162 {81)
2021 163,404 17,420 18,369 1,051 [15.378) [14.327)
2022 190,478 i 5,478 18,204 [2.528) {1.808) {4,334
2023 207,14% 15,4678 24,291 (8.613) {22,308} {30,921}
2024* 249,602 20,427 20,403 24 [5.857) {5.833)
Total T 122,830 164,308 (43,478) {73,729) {117,404)

Keeping in view the LESCO obligations under IAS-19 towards its pensioners and the amount
allowed by Authority on provisional basis company has transferred the amount into pension
fund. However, as the liability component which remain unfunded is amounting to Rs, 117
billion due to provisions charged to OCI & P&L (in excess of already allowed amount).

Keeping in view the above the Authority is requested to allow the unfunded portion of
liability in addition to yearly provisions in piecemeal manner to coup up with liability.

Pending Prior Year Adjustments Requested before Authority

LESCO vide letter No.1928 dated Apr 05, 2024 has requested before Authority to re-assessed
prior year adjustments calculated in MYT-determination for FY 2023-24 dated Mar 14, 2024,
which is however is pending before Authority. Therefore, it is requested to kindly consider
LESCO request and re-assessed the amount of Rs.10,032 million in addition to already assessed
PYA as per calculations.

Meters Replacement Cost

The Petitioner submitted that the Authority vide Tariff determination MYT 2024 dated Mar
14, 2024 para 16.4 determined as undet:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment /' Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

5.22.

5.23.

5.24,

5.25.

5.26.

"The Authority in the matter of other DISCOs also observed such significant amount under
this head, which was excluded from the expenses and DISCO were directed to capitalize the
said cost instead of expensing out. Based on the same analogy, the Authority has decided to
exclude cost of meters, while working out R&M expenses of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-
24, The Petitioner is directed to capitalize all such costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead

of expensing out the same.”

The Petitioner also mentioned that meter replacement cost is not part of Investment plan
submitted & approved by Authority for FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, As the same was requested
as part of O&M cost (which is directed by Authority to capitalize). Therefore, it is requested
to allow the meters replacement cost in addition to already approved investment plan. The
estimated meters replacement cost is Rs.1,500 million per annum.

Earthing/ Grounding of HT /LT Poles
The Petitioner submitted that the Authority vide letter dated September 2024 decided as
follows:

“The Authority hereby further directs the Licensee to earth/ground alt remaining (1 00%) steel
structures within three months and PCC Poles within one year. Failure to comply with the
directions of the Authority may leads towards farther penalty on the Licensee which will be
decided after the completion of specified timelines.”

Keeping in view the above for compliance of the Authority directions, the estimated amount
is Rs.1,714 million required to execute this in addition to R&M cost as the said expense is not
part of approved investment plan and Repair & Maintenance expense.

Regarding minimum tax, the Authority has decided to allow Rs.3,920 million on account of
minimum tax paid by the Petitioner for the FY 2025. Here it is pertinent to mention that the
Authority in the MYT determination dated 14.03.2024, allowed the Petitioner an amount of
Rs. 18,640 million on account of minimum tax paid on provisional basis, subject to adjustment
in subsequent tariff adjustment/indexation, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner till FY
2022-23 are provided. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner are now available up-to
FY 2023-24, the Petitioner is directed to provide complete reconciliation of the amount
already allowed vis a vis actual payments made to FBR after accounting for any amount of
Refund outstanding from FBR.

Regarding actualization of Pay & Allowances for the FY 2024-25, the Authority noted that as
per the MYT determination, the allowed amounts of Pay & Allowances for each year are
subject to actualization as per the Audited accounts. Therefore, Pay & Allowances for the FY
2024-25 would be actualized only once the Audited accounts of FY 2024-25 are available.
Further, as per the Audited Accounts of LESCO for the FY 2023-24, its Pay & Allowances cost
is Rs.24,078 million, against the allowed cost of Rs.22,820 million. Accordingly, in light of the
MYT determination of LESCO, whereby the allowed Pay & Allowances cost is to be
actualized based on Audited accounts, the Authority may consider to allow differential of
Rs.1,258 million for the FY 2023-24 as part of PYA in the instant decision.
TN




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FV 2025-26 under the MYT

5.27.

5.28.

5.29.

5.30.

5.31.

5.32.

Regarding request of LESCO to allow unfunded portion of liability in addition to yearly
provisions, the Authority in the MYT determination of LESCC dated 14.03.2024, decided to
actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for the relevant year, based on its
audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the
next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may be. As per the
Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, its provision for post-retirement
benefits charged to P&L is Rs.32,908 million, as against the allowed amount of Rs.20,427
million. Therefore, in line with the allowed mechanism, the difference of Rs.12,481 million
for the FY 2023-24 may be allowed to LESCO as part of PYA. Since the Petitioner is being
allowed the provision as per its Audited accounts, therefore, the claim of the Petitioner to
allow additional amount for the unfunded portion of liability for previous years does not merit

consideration.

Regarding Pending Prior Year Adjustments, the Authority noted that this issue has been
discussed in the MLR decision of the Petitioner and the amount allowed in the MLR decision
has been included in the revenue requirement of LESCO for the FY 2025-26.

Regarding meter replacement cost, the Authority in the MYT determination of LESCO
decided as under;

“While going through the information of provisional amount of Repair & Maintenance
expenses submitted by LESCQ, ir is noted that significant amount under head of Repair of
Meter has been included in R&M cost. The Authority in the matter of other DISCOs also
observed such significant amount under this head, which was excluded from the expenses
and DISCO were directed to capitalize the said cost instead of expensing out. Based on the
same analogy, the Authority has decided to exclude cost of meters, while working out R&M
expenses of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. The Petitioner is directed to capitalize all such
costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead of expensing out the same.”

In light of the above determination, the Authority directs the Petitioner to claim cost on
account of meter replacement as part of its Investment plan.

Regarding earthing/ grounding of HT /LT poles, the Authority considers that earthing/
grounding of HT /LT poles is a CAPEX nature cost, therefore, the Petitioner is directed to
claim such cost as part of its Investment plan. Accordingly, the request of the Petitioner is not

acceded t10.

Keeping in view the above discussion, submissions of LESCO and mechanism provided in the
MYT determination, the PYA of LESCO under various heads, has been worked out as detailed

hereunder;
el ! qr




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of 1ariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

1st Qer. FY 2023-24 (Jan. Mez, 24)
Allowed Amawis * 10484
Ogr. Rs/EWh 254
Recovered 10,313
Usnder/(Cvexr) Recovery 171
2od Qer. FY 2003-34 (Apr. Jun 24)
Allvwed Amount 15,269
Car, Ra/EWR 2.28
Recovered 14,529
Under/(Over) Recovery 740
3rd Qe FY 2023-24 (Jum Aug. 24)
Allowed Amount 2528
Q. Ra/EWh 049
Recovered 3547
Under/(Over} Recovery - 1,019
2,650
047
2427
Under/{Over) Recovery 222
Lex Qtr, FY 2024-25 (Dec. 24)
Alknwed Amount - 722
Qr. Rs/kWh LN E]
Recovered - 169
Undes/{Over) Recovery - 553
[FCA tmpsct -Adjosted as FYA | Resin | 14
D.M FY 2023-14
Alowed Amount Rs. Min 56,631
Race, Rs./kWh Re./kWh 247
Recovered Re. Min 53,111
Under/{Qver) Recovery Re. Min 3,520
Other Cost relared to PYA
RORE FY 2022-23 True wp - 5,779
Depreciasion FY 2022-23 True up 452
Other [noame FY 2002-23 Troe up - Lz
Previous PYA difference 8,860 |
| Minlmanm Tax 3920
.M Acsstance Package 362
Payroll Frauduler: Fimncial Reporiing . hler)
Toral 6,457

Sales Mix Var,
FY 2022-73 Mln 676
Y 2023-24
Total Rs. Min 12 I%
MYT True Ups

FY 2023-24
Provisioz for Post Retlrement Benefic
Alowed J Rs. Mis [| 20427
Berefi Pk Proviion | 32904
{Shorefall)/ Excess 12,48§
Pay k Allowarces
Abowed . Mis 2,80
Actual Rs. Min 24,078
Under/{Qver) Recovery As. Min 1,258
Deprecistion
ABowed I M, Miz
Actil Rs. Ml 5,656
Undex/{Qret) Recovery M. Mz 730
RoR (Ievcarmen: + XIPOR)
ABowed Re. Min 12,275
Actual Rs. Min 14,237
Undet/{Qvee) Recovery Re M - 3,038
Other Income
Aflowed J Re. Min 9,795
Actual Re. Min 15,830
Undet/{Qver) Recavery Re Min - 6,035
Total MYT True Ups Rs. Min 5‘93?_
G. Toral FYA Rs.Min 16,072

] &&MMMMLMMM
different consumers categories needs to be revise to
mﬁmﬁm&mn;.%@mmm

1
x"%/(/o



Decision of the Autirority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

6.1.

6.2.

7.1

7.3.

7.4.

On the issue of fixed charges, the Petitioner during the hearing submitted that reference can
be made to SD-74 NEP which provides as under,

“ Fixed charges shall be progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all consumer segments
except consumers of protected category. Sych fixed charges shall duly account for, inter alia,
share of capacity cost in cost of service, market interventions, consumption behaviors and
atfordability of consumers. It is aimed that by FY-2027, the fixed charges shall account for
at Jeast 20% of the fixed cost of the respective categories evaluated through a cost-of-service
study”

Regarding revision in quantum of fixed charges and their application mechanism, the
Authority noted that average.tariff for the FY 2025-26 has decreased by approximately
Rs.1.5/kWh as compared to FY 2024-25. If the rate of fixed charges for FY 2025-26 is
maintained at the same level as of FY 2024-25, the effective percentage of fixed charges being
recovered, as of total cost, would increase in FY 2025-26 as compared to FY 2024-25. In view
thereof, the Authority has decided to maintain the rate of fixed charges along-with its
application mechanism, at the same level as of FY 2024-25 for the FY 2025-26.

Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, keeping in view
the changing demand patterns?

On the issue of peak and off-peak timing and rate design, the Petitioner referred to SD-75 of
NE Plan as under;

Regulator shall periodically assess and adjust accordingly (as required) the applicable peak
rates and associated peak hours for electricity consumers on the basis of, inter alia, demand-
supply balance, price elasticity of demand, daily & seasonal cycles and marginal costs”.

Thus, SD-75 has, inter alia, subjected such change to the assessment to be carried out by the
Regulator. However, any change shall require change or reprogramming of meters.

Regarding the issue of peak- off-peak timings and its rate design revision, the Authority noted
that vide its decision dated 09.05.2025, keeping in view the technical and financial challenges
faced by Distribution Companies (DISCOs) arising from the growing penetration of
Distributed Generation (DG), as well as the misalignment between actual system peak and
off-peak demand and the designated peak/off-peak hours used in consumer-end tariff
determinations, the DISCOs have already been directed to undertake a comprehensive study
as outlined below, to thoroughly examine these issues and be submitted within four months
for the Authority's consideration.

¢ Comprehensive study on the impact of existing time-of-use (ToU) tariff timings and
proposed measures for aligning demand with evolving load patterns

o Comprehensive assessment of the financial and technical impacts of distributed solar
photovoltaic (PV) integration on distribution utility operations and infrastructure

The Authority has further directed all DISCOs to jointly develop, through mutual
consultation, a uniform Terms of Reference (ToR} to carry out the above studies and submit




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

~1
Ln

8.1

8.3.

8.4,

8.5.

the same to NEPRA within two weeks of the issuance of this determination for the
Authority's approval.

In view thereof, the revision in peak and off-peak timings, if required, would be considered,
once the aforementioned studies are submitted by the DISCOs. Accordingly, the Authority
has decided to continue with the existing mechanism of peak / off-peak hours and prevailing
rate design.

The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that clauses 82, 83 & 84 of the NE Plan requires
that the Schedule of Tariff should be made reflective of the Cost of Service without inter-
tariff cross subsidy. However, till implementation of subsidy disbursement mechanism SD
67) and action plan thereof (SD 68), the subsidy to the protected residential consumer may
continue.

The Authority observed that as per NE Plan 2023-27 under SD 82, Tariffs for residential
consumers shall be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of cost-of-service, taking

into account the following:

v Subsidies to the protected categories of residential consumers shall be disbursed directly
pursuant to the detailed action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067;
¥ Residential consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross subsidized by:
i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii. Other residential consumers (above cost recovery).

Similarly, SD 83 states that Tariff structure for agricultural consumers shall be segmented into
sub-categories, taking into account the following:

v' subsidies to the agricultural consumers shall be disbursed pursuant to the detailed action
plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 068;

v’ Agricultural consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross-subsidized by:
i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii, Other agricultural consumers (above cost recovery).

Further, SD 84 provides that cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, to subsidize
residential and agricultural consumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the
respective cost of service of such consumers by FY-2026.

The Authority noted that as per different provisions of NE Plan mentioned above, tariff for
residential consumers is progressively to be aligned with the principle of cost-of-service, and
till such time, residential consumers below cost of service shall be cross subsidized by
Industrial and Commercial consumers and other residential consumers. Similarly, for
Agriculture consumers, the tariff structure same shall be segmented into sub-categories and
agriculture consumers below cost of service shall be cross subsidized by Industrial and
Commercial consumers and other agriculture consumers.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

8.6.

9.1.

10.

10.1.

In view thereof, the Authority has decided to gradually reduce the quantum of cross
subsidization among different consumer categories and the SoTs for the FY 2025-26, have

been designed accordingly.

The Petitioner during hearing submitted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) for the FY 2025-
26 has been computed on the basis of actual/ projected results (July-Feb) for the FY 2024-25
with same trend as shown in the table below;

Actual Projected Projected
[Deseription [ 202324 2024-25 202526 |
Juk-lun ukdun Jukun
Encrgy charges 238,931 226,985 254,903
Capacity Charges 367816 345425 368,998
UQSC+MOF 32,868 30,326 32,160
- Total 539,616 506,735 656,060

The Authority noted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast of the Petitioner as well for
all XWDISCOs for the FY 2025-26 has since been determined by the Authority through a
separate decision, detailing the assumptions of the forecast and relevant share of the
Petitioner. In view thereof, the Authority does not see any rationale to discuss this issue again
herein in the instant decision. However, for the purpose of calculation of overall revenue
requirement of the Petitioner, the PPP forecast for the FY 2025-26 as determined by the
Authority, has been made part of the overall Revenue Requirement of the Petitioner. Further,
Annex-11 of the PPP decision, to the extent of the Petitioner, has been attached as Annex-IV
with the instant decision. The PPP forecast of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 shall be used
as reference for future adjustments of PPP including the monthly and quarterly adjustments.

Whether the Petitioner has complied with directions issued by the Authority?

The Petitioner during the hearing provided the following updates in the matter;

v On the direction of reconciliation of data of sales mix, the Petitioner submitted that data
provided is as per the subsidy statement which is also verified by Commercial Auditor.

v On the direction to provide details of GENCO employees, the Petitioner stated that no
GENCO employee is absorbed by LESCO till date.

v Regarding detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, the Petitioner provided the said
details along-with its Petition.

v On the point of IDC amount, the Petitioner stated that amount for FY 2024 is nil.

¥ Regarding direction to get its data of units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers (consuming up to 300 units) and. Agriculture consumers', reconciled with

PITC, the Petitioner submitted that data provided is as per the subsidy statement which
is also verified by Commercial Auditors up-to FY 2023. For FY 2024, it is under process

of the Audit.
v On the point of different proposals of tariff design so as to make it more efficient and cost
reflective with the objective to maximize the utilization of available capacity, the




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

11.

11.1.

11.2.

11.3.

Petitioner has proposed progressive incorporation of fixed charges as per NEP, incentive
for higher consumption and rationalisation of fixed charges on the basis of sanctioned
load or connected load, whichever is higher.

v Regarding preparation of restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal
Government, the Petitioner submitted that the MoE (PD) vide letter dated 14.11.2024
has requested NEPRA to amend the supplier & Distribution Licenses by removing the
‘provisions mandating the legal separation of supply & Distribution businesses, while
retaining the requirement of functional separation so that the licensees are in the
conformity with applicable framework. LESCC has already filed motion for leave for
review of order of the Authority regarding Electric power supply license.

¥ On the point of recording MDI for all consumers at all levels, the Petitioner stated that
all MDIs are being recorded/charged for the category of Industry, Commercial & Bulk
Supply. For other categories of consumers, the requisite MDI is recorded in the metering

equipment
Revenye Requirement

Tn view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs & accounting for the adjustments
discussed above, adjusted revenue requirement of LESCC for the FY 2025-26 is as under;

Allowed FY 2025-26

DoP ___SoP
Units Received [MkWh] 25,919 25,919
Units Sold [MkWh] 23.644 23.644
Trits Lost [MkWh| 2,276 2.276
Units Lart [9%) 8.78% 8.75%;

Energy Charge 250,445

Capacity Charge 364,781

Trarsmission Charge & Market 770

Operanon Fee .

Wire Business UaSC £5.571
Power Purchase Price [Min. Rs.}
Pay & Allowances 25,494 2,482
Post Retirernent Beoefits 22,135 2,155
Repair & Maintainance 2,738 268
Traveling allowance
'Vehicle mainrenance 5,863 570
Other expenses

O&M Cost [Mln, Rs.]

Depriciation 2375 -

RORB 14,038 -

0. Income 12,093 (89
Margin [MIn, Rs.] 65,571 4,578
Prior Year Adjustiment | 1 1s0m ]
Revemue Requirement [Min Rs.] 65,571 737,216
Average Tariff [Rs./kWh] 2.77 3l.1a

The above determined revenue shall be recovered from the consumers through the projected
sales of 23,644 GWhs, as per Annex —IL.

The above assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any deviation
/ misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be heid responsible for the
consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations made thereunder. Any




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2025-26 under the MYT

12. ORDER
12.1. From what has been discussed above, the Authority hereby approves the following
adjustments in the MYT of the Petitioner Company for the Financial Year 2025-26;
L Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), being a supplier, is allowed to
charge its consumers such tariff as set out in the schedule of tariff for LESCO annexed
to the decision.

I In addition to compensation of losses, LESCO, being a distribution licensee, is allowed

to charge the users of its system a “Use of system charge” (UOSC} as under:

B - For both

- For 132 |For 11 kV
Description XV only oaly 132k:v& 1

Asset Allocation | 39.92% | 31.90% 71.82%

Level of Losses 1.63% . 5.82% 7.36%

UcSCRs./kWh | 130 | 1.20 2.58

III.  The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules,
Regulations, orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from
time to time.

IV.  To file future monthly & quarterly adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price
(PPP) in line with MYT determination, NEPRA Act and other applicable documents.

V. The Petitioner shall comply with the Tariff terms & Conditions for supply of
electricity as annexed with decision as Annex-V.

13.  Summary of Direction
13.1. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to;

e provide the reconciled date of sales mix with its reported revenue as per audited financial
statements each year,

« provide details of GENCO employees, if any, in terms of pay scales, terms of adoption,
approvals of competent authority for such adoption and placement details along-with
their financial impact.

e provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn along-
with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year.

s provide the IDC amount with subsequent adjustment request and reflect the same in its
Audited Financial Statements.

e get its data, regarding units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming
up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers', reconciled with PITC and submit such
reconciliation to the Authority every year.

e ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition/ adjustment request, MDI for all
consumers at all levels is properly recorded.

14.  Decision of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federai Government for filling of
uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

y
- 3_5/ &0




Decision of the Auth
Adjustment / Indexatio

Ly in the matter of request filed by LESCO for
of Tariff for the FY 2025.76 under the MYT

I5. The instant decision of the Authority and the Order

C ¢
Lo
' Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member

f.

/

Engr.lid’écféo\éd Anwar Khan
Member

Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

aw

[ P

[

D
II} .
o
H
i
FiRiIE

B
BRI
HI
iy i‘l. i
1 1,
i
a it
- gl
L
.‘l i [N
N ;

A
Ji I
ill"| !




Annex-I
FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM
Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component

Where:
Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component
Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the

DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and

Reference fuel cost compongnt is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-IV of the determination;

'The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer
in the respective month.

1'_5"/ Lo
/5



Annex-I-A.

UARTERLY AD MEG SM

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding
Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact
of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the

following formula;

Quarterly PPP agj=  PPPracusn (excluding Fuel cost)-PPPrecoverca) (excluding Fuel cost)
Where;

PPPiacauy is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs,
adjusted for any cost disallowed by the Authority.

PPP(Recoversd is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding
fuel cost, as per the Annex-TV of the X{WDISCOs determinaticn that remained notified
during the period.

Impact of T&D losses on FCA

Maonthly FCA allowedgsaws ctual units Purchase x % T&D losses

Where;

Monthly FCA allowed gsxwn) is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective
months of the concerned period.

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period.

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units to
be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment.

foi?

/



l.ahore Electric Sypply Company (LESCO)
Estimated Sales Reveniue on the Basls of Now Tariff

Annex-|

Sales Revenus Base Tardt PYA Tots) Tariff
Descripﬂon GWh Fixed Charge ::::1: Tots! Flxmd Charge § Fixed Chargs ‘:;:::‘: Amount \;r::l: GF.::::' é::::. ‘émh.::_:.-
#in. Rs, Min. Hs, Min. Rs. RaiCond M Ra A M Refkith Min. Rs. Ra./ K¥h ReJCondM RMeswi X Re/WWh
Residentlal
For peak load raquiremani lass than 5 kW
- Up ta 50 Untts - Life Line an - 373 373 993 . 283
g £1-100 units - Lita Line 54 . ™ ™ . . 1364 - 1384
a 91-100 Unks 1093 - 5208 52,0H 27.52 1,292 068 - 28,20
a 101-200 Units. 514 - 15,382 15,362 29.83 351 0,68 - 30.57
=100 Unks 634 - 18,008 18,108 - - 24.55 433 0.58 - 223
= 101-200 Uniis 1259 - 38,129 38,128 3028 1] 0.568 - 3n.98
7 201-300 Unhs. 2057 - 70,31 70,291 - 3421 1.404 0.58 - 34,90
g 309-400 Units 1050 35 37,205 37,556 200 - 35,42 n? 3-1.] 200 38.10
s 401-500 Uniis 581 251 21,333 21,504 400 - 3671 387 068 400 3r.3¢
% 501-600 Untis 34T 157 13211 13,048 600 - .08 237 LK.} ] 600 38.76
s E01-700Unls 222 03 B.744 3,847 00 - 340 151 0.68 800 40,08
Above 700 Unfis 528 207 23,203 23410 1,000 - £4.13 359 0.68 1,600 44.84
For paak load requiremant exceeding § kW)
Time of Use {TOYJ) - Peak 257 2315 10,852 13,177 1000 - 42,19 175 0.68 1.00¢ 42.88
Time of Use {TOW) - Off-Peak 1008 - 39,306 33,308 1,000 - A5.85 748 0.88 1,000 3655
T y Supply ] 2 19 2 2,000 54,54 ] 0,58 2,000 §5.22
Total Rusidential 10,528 3445 343,080 352445 7122
Commarcial - A2
For poak foad requirement foss than 5 kW sas] 5965 21,768 27,730 1,000 - 173 440 [:1..] 1,000 34,42
For poak load requiremant sxcesding 5 kW . R
Regular 14 .14 504 571 - 1280 3511 16 0.68% - 1,250 35,79
Time of Use (TOL) - Peak 2504 - 10,421 10421 - - 41,85 in [:X.1 ] - - 4233
Tima of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1044 779 32,448 40,727 - 1,250 31.08 Ti2 [eX.1 ] . 1,259 377
Tamporary Supply 2] b 2472 2,508 5,000 - 4097 s o053 5,000 " 49.55
Efecirc Vahicla Charging Statlan [ - - - - . N - 0.68 . 40,80
Totel Commerclal 2,004 14,3489 67,690 1,957 1,368
{Genera| Services-A3 131 { 29 | 31,574 31,800 | 1,000 | -] ar.e | 567 | osaf 1,000 - 1 3sses
Industrial i v
Bt i1 ] ] an4 473 1,000 - 22.96 12 oes 1,000 23,68
81 Pank b} - AL 2148 - - 2834 52 068 . 2002
B1 Off Peak 350 £20.68 8,55% Q2,080 1.000 - 2192 266 068 1.000 . 2280
82 18 78 353 438 - 1,250 20,88 12 Q.68 - 1,250 2135
B2 - TOU (Peak) k-1 - 10,085 10,085 - - 27.90 247 [oX.] . 28.58
B2 - TOU (Off-prak) 1912 12,820 36,888 49,708 - 1,250 18.30 1,304 oge 1.250 19.95
83 - TOU (Peak) 512 - 13423 13,423 - - 262t U9 aes . 25.89
B3 - TOU (OF-peak) 3281 14,320 55,380 69,680 . 1,250 17.03 2219 068 1,250 17.1
B4 - TOU (Peak) 17¢ - 4,219 4219 - - 24,77 18 0.68 - 2545
B4 - TOU (Of-paak) 1465 8227 22,358 28,625 - 1,250 15.28 1,000 063 - 1,250 15.96
Temporary Supply it 1 590 591 5,000 - 3276 2 058 5,000 - 3348
Tatal Inctustrial 192 3032 154,438 183,463 5,5%0
Single Polnt Supply
C1{a) Supply at 400 Voks-{ess than 5 kW 14 Q 492 492 2,000 - 3582 9 0.68 2,000 38,51
G(t) Supply &t 400 VoRs-excooding § kW 1 5 s &0 . 1,250 2152 1 0.6 1260 1420
Timo of Lisa (TOU) - Peak 4 - 151 151 - - 42,85 2 0.58 . 43,54
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Foak A 49 £97 T46 - 1,250 33.25 14 [+1.1 ] . 1.250 33,93
C2 Gupply al 11 kY 70 21¢ 2,543 2,762 . 1,250 as.a2 43 0.68 - 1,250 37.00
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak kal - 3,150 3,150 - - 4484 43 0.63 - - 45.32
Time of Use (TOL) - Off-Paak 295 1,447 9.684 11,135 - 1.250 3243 201 .68 - 1,250 3351
C3 Supply above 11kV 0 - - - - 1,250 34.02 - 0.68 - 1,250 34.70
Timo of Lss (TOY) - Peak 2] - 2,767 2,787 - - 4325 &4 DE. ] - B 43,94
Time of Use {TOU} - Oif-Peek 261 1,181 8,102 9,382 1,250 31,38 178 0.68 - 1,250 3207
Total Singla Paint Supply 00 2,305 21,18 30,835 [
Agricultural Tube-walls - Tariff D
Seam 0 - iT) ET - . 2244 0 0.68 - 3413
Tima of Liss {TOL) - Peal 0 - 13 13 - - 28.42 0 0.58 - " 2790
Tima of Use {TOU) - Of-Peak 2 3 1 » - 400 18,73 1 0.68 - 400 20,42
Agricutusl Tubs-wells 4 5% KL 350 - 409 1815 28 o.es - 400 19,84
Time of Use {TOU - Peak 104 - 4,826 4,926 - - 2524 133 0.88 . " 28,03
Time of Use {TOU) - OH-Poak 875 2,107 21,181 23,288 - 400 2417 598 0.68 400 24 85
Total Agricultural 1,115 2,169 26,958 29,427 761
Public Lighting - Tarifl G 165 44 £.370 6,414 2,000 - a8 54 113 0.68 2,000 3922
Residential Calonies 8 4 203 207 2000 - a8 89 & .68 2,000 3663
Rafway Tractlon 0 4] - 0 2,000 - 41.75 - C.68 2,000 42.43
173 48 5,863 6,711 18
Pre-Pald Supply Tarift
Resldomial - - - 1,000 - 46,84 0.68 1,000 - 47.52
Commerclal - AZ - - - - 1,260 4414 [+X.1.] - 1,250 44.82
General Senvicos-Ad - - - 1,000 - 4368 0es 1.000 . A425
tndusidal - - - - 1,250 26.71 [+1.". 1 - 1,280 2139
Single Polnt Supply - - - - 1,250 4232 068 1,250 43.00
Agricultural Tubs-wells - Tasiff D - - - - 400 20.42 0.88 400 29.10
I Grand Total 23,548 $7.418 §64,030 TH 144 . 186,072

Note: The PYA column shall cease ta oxist after One (01) year of notification of the instant decision.

bl Q



Angex-ITI

TS SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
FOR LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (LESC!

Treszernny ]

FIXED FOXED | yywiARLE CHARGES res Total Verlable Charges
[ . TANLTT CATRIORY / PARTICULARA CRARGES | CHARIES e
Pa. | /XWh Ra/kWh Ra/WW
cana y M| Rarywiw
& ! c [ 0o
ai[Tor Sunctisned oad fase than U 4W
1 Up Lo 80 Unita - ks Lias . 83 *93
8 #1- 108 Uaits - Life Line . 1 . 1.
: 001 - 100 Unlis - AT.53 048 .20
.} 101 - 200 Tnits - LS 048 087
v 041 - 160 Unita . T ose 33
v 181 - 268 Valts . soas . anss
§ " 31 . 308 Taits - [YEtY [ 3090
! il 201 + +26 Talts ane
i In 0] . 508 Unlta Ll
H u BO1 - 50S Uajca -]
o %01 - THO Talta 5
» Abora TOB Tnks . 1,000
3] {Per Sanctiezed Jead § kW & abyws
Time O Faa 1,008
:| Pra-Puld Restdantla) .nlm Terill 1,008
A% par Authanity's deslstun ualy protected fesiéantial semrwmars will be given the hanafil sf sme provieus shb.

As por ty's Esstalum, ire Une will mot ¥e givem any slab bensfit.
Under tariff A-1, thacs ahall be svlabmy) wihly cnslemse sharge ot the Tollowiag ratss aven Was snergy is ssnsumed. For eonrumace whers meathly Pinsd chavges ws applicable, 2o

minimmm aharger shall ba applicable en stk sansmmars, cves If 59 snecgy vebmmal
w] &ingls Fhass Comuectivnm Ra T« per cansumer 3ar manth
W Thise Phiss Connantinam Fa LEB{- par eonsumer par meslh

- TARITY CATEGORY { PAKTICULARS CRARGEN
. Ra/kWE
. Cona /M | Rujuwrn
- '3 J ] [-)

u}[For Sanetionsf [oad Jons than ¥ W 1400 B3T3

| Per Bunctionsd load 8 4% & ahevs 1388 a1l
) n

| Time 07 se . _tpE0 ] 4r.E8 a8
¥ehicle Charging fation - anss

Ca Tarifl b} 14

Ary

R o Kl

m' “u:“ mn' muu WARIANLE CHARGRA rea Teta) Varleble Chirges
. N, TARIFP CATBOORT / PANTICUTARS
!
- . — Cann, /W vw/n RaskWh Ba/uwa Ra/awh
A ] . [ D ¥= &b
1,000 . FIXTY 3.4 [Ty

434

. B INDUSTRIA

VARIARLE CEARGES TTA Totsl YasrTabls Charpes
r, Wi, | TARIFF CATRGORY ) PARTICULARS CUARGES | CHARGRA =
e-‘:.' i - RafxWn Ra/kWh Rafawn
r_ . = “""R"__m?& € )} 2]
t 3 Upta 28 KW jol. 400,23 Valts) 1,000 . 2398 ass 265
226s) |excesding 25500 KW ft 400 Valte) - 1488 2068 ass 2128
Time Of D Fasx | Off-Fesk Foek | OfFaak
B1(b {Tpta 35 XW 1,008 2834 e %03 ax40
By |savwedlng 25-FO0 kW fat 400 Valis) - 1,258 a7.48 1938 28.58 InSE
L] Yur All Lauds ypte 5000 KW bt 11,33KW - 121 31 1T.83 L L T
L Par A1l Lands tat @8, 133 §¥ & yhove| b} 1,39 JATT 1828 3548 | 15.9%
Pre-Fald tndgstrie) Sypply Tad - L0} 2671 3r.a%}

Whora Flmed Charges srh appashie Ra. /KW Menth, Lha sharges #hal ba Biak based on 3% ol sanctioned Lead ar dstunl MO fer the meath which svar Ls Sigher.

15

el SINGLEPOINT SUPPL

YA Tetsl Varlabla Charges
e, No,
R conefu | mepwin Rafhwh Rafk¥a
e A 3 ] ] B E-D
.1 [Fer supply st 405/236 Vaks
)i Sunctianed Isad Jaan than B 2W 2,000 EtE .81 anas
V)|Samctisned land & KW & up te $00 WW - 18 a8 ot a0
C -2ia} |For wupply nt 11,33 K¥up ta and Inchiliag 6000 kW . 13% 34.32 s 100
G M} [Par repsbe at 86 KV & shove sid sasnisasd lund shvre €000 & W . 1380 .01 asa 470
Thea Of Dss Fouk | OFTusk |
© -Liek [Per supply 42 4007230 Valls U KW & up te 300 kW i T
 .amg [Fer suppiy 41 11,53 k¥ up o ant lac anit 2o
€ 3p3 |For suppiy at $6 &Y k abeve ani sanctianed jon A241 azer
PreFald B 4380 |

Wists Finad Charges ase anplicable Ka,/ R/ Mantk, 1he thargwe shall be biCed based ou 28

Page 1cL2




R TR T LY

E5C0)

e

r_ﬁ::. J cm VARIARLE CRARDES m
e e TARIFF CATBOORY f PARTICULARS — WARGS

cone pul mywwim

5 3

B-1ja] [NOARP Inse them 5 4w .
B3 ja [Agrieuttural Tuke Wells 400
BA1%] | BCARP U W & abere - 400
5.3 M [Agrtenttural # k¥ & sbeve . 400
Pre-Puld for A7l & Senrp _ 400,
R Iy v ars shall bs min)mum rpont! L3 swnouwmsr por yyopth, svey if e anergy ip o

Be, No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARE
0,"' :n ik Re/2Wh Rajawh LAY
__-:_.,__zd_tu_g, = 5 5T
B-10) |Remdantial Bupply 2,000 .04 LY} LI Y]
K101] |Commersial Bupply #9820 .87 o8 .05
=2 Suprl X 3378 | 048 I&.glj

Eofrbedd otvii 3t Per L F - STASONAL INDUSTRIAL SAPPLY TARIFF <2

124 of calevant Industrial tasill

» menverl by Regular TarifT and vies vares. This sptisn cus be at the thma

In Farce for ot laast sus yuur,

Tuslffr censmers will have the apclen
sessan. Ones axzrtlsag, Wes sption rem

bl i W e 5N R N B alEey -

al o mow o at thy

TOED

- e TARIFT CATSOONT ) PARTICUIARE

| Tetal Yariable Chargos

YA
"N TARIFF CATEQORY } FARTICULARS i
Aot RafEWR Rajkwn el
Cous [ | We/kW/M
- Y [} [ i3 =G
[ Calenlos sttashad o | Tad pramisie 2,500 [TX;) " 3
R D TR B Sl AL H RAILWAY TRACTION®" ™ *
L YARIABLE CHANGES rTA Total ¥ariable Chargos
e, Ke. TARIFY CATEQORY [ PANTICTLARS CRARGES | CRAROLS
Pa. £ RafWWN Rtk [ 8
Cans, t Ml RrU/N
N A 3 [ [ ¥ 0]
. [Batlwny Trastlzn —— 3,000 41.78 0.4 4343 |

Neles The FYA polumn ahal puuse te axist alter Onn [OL) fant of netifloation of the fastant doclafen,

Page 2 of 2

2?// Yo



LESCO

Annex-1IV

Description July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Units Purchased by DISCOS (GWh) 3071 2,794 26261 2,180 1,539 ° 1629 16521 1,389} 1,587! 2057! 2670, 2,825 25,919
Fuel Cost Component 9.8758 7.3149 7.6554 9.3685 6.8803 :  9.1419: 11.8407 8.7350 ¢ 10.0255 8.9076 8.85511 10.6722 9.0763
Variable O&M 0.56218 . 0.5588 0.5839 0.6207 0.4632 0.5293 0.6895 : 0.5568 0.5320 0.5289 0.6178 0.6445 0.5862
Capacity 10.8778  11.4888 12,4541 ¢ 14.1632  18.3050 18.5351 © 179036 | 17.0408 | 15.6890 i 14.6120 i 13.6850 : 12.1807 14.0737
UcSC 1.1635 1.1671 1.2588 1.4645 1.7749 17779 : 17022 16915 1.4608 1.3551 1.2501 1.1973 1.3801
Total PPP In Rs./kWh 225390 ; 205206 . 2195231 256170 27.4235 209842 | 31.9359 | 28.0242 1 27.7072 | 254036 244179 24.6946 25.1163
Rs. in millian
Fuel Cost-Component 30,325 20,438 20,106 20,420 10,587 13,977 19,233 12,137 15,915 18,323 23,644 30,144 235,250
Variable Q&M 1,909 1,561 1,534 1,353 713 809 1,139 774 845 1,088 1,650 1,820 15,194
Capacity 83402 32,101 32,710 | 30,871: 28,165 28339 29580 : 23,677 24,906 30,057 36,568 34,405 384,781
r-l-.foSC 3.573 3,261 3,308 3,192 ¢ 2,731 2,?1‘8: 2,812 ¢ 2,350 2,319 2,787 3,338 3.382 35,770
Total PPP in Rs.Mln 69,209 | 57,361 57,656 55,836 | 42,198 45,844 , $2,7651 38,938 43,984 52,256 65,189 69,751 650,296

It Is clarified that PPP is pass through for all the DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and rotified by the GoP

thal: I




Annex-V

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES)

PART-I

GENERAL DEFINITIONS

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means LESCO engaged in the
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence
granted to it for this purpose. -

L

b

(3 ]

=1

“Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the number
of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and same be used
for actual billing purpose.

“Minimum Charge”, means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month.

“Fixed Charge” means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis
of “Billing Demand” in kilowatt on monthly basis.

“Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where
“Rilling Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum demand
recorded during preceding 60 months.

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have renewed/revised
their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of the sanctioned load or
actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. However, upon
establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges will be made
accordingly by the DISCO."

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, nel
melering etc. the existing mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same le. the 25%
of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is
higher.

“Variable Charge” means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing
pericd.

“Maximum Demand” where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes’ duration except in the
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where “Maximum Demand” shall mean the
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each
of 15 minutes’ duration.

“Sanctioned Load” where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for ysage by the consumer.

“pawer Factor” means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio
of kWh to the square root ol sum of square of kWh and kVARh.,.

Page ! of 10




10.

It.

14,
13,
. The “Authority” means “The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)”

Point of supply means metering point where electricity s delivered to the consumer.

Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the
following time periods in a day:
* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING
Dec to Feb {inclusive) 5PMto9PM Remaining 20 hours of the day
Mar to May (inclusive) 6PMto 10PM -do-
June to Aug (inclusive) 7PMto 11 PM : -do-
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving

“Supply”, means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inctusive of both
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned
load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase.

. “Consumer” as defined in NEPRA Act.
13,

“Charitable Institution” means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR).

NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company.
CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G).

constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

[

L

“The Company shall rendcr bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date.

The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the due date
and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount billed excluding Govt. taxes and
duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date then late
payment surcharge will be levied after 7 day from the date of delivery of bill.

The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale.

In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of @ consumer at the point of supply
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease
in the power factor below 90%.

froeth? Y

Page 2 gf 10



PART-1I

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category)

A-1

b2

A2

RESIDENTIAL
Definition

“Life Line Consumer” means those residential consumers having single phase electric
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW,

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption <100 units;
two rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue.

“Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consyming < 200 kWh
per month consistently for the past 6 months.

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling ynder the protected category would be
categotized under "Un-protected consumer category”.

This Tariff is applicable for supply to;
i) Residences,
i) Places of worship,

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. A-1(a) tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the
Schedule of Tariff.

All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.C.U
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company.

COMMERCIAL

‘This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments
such as:

i Shops/Flower Nurscries/Cold Storage

ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants,

iii) Petro] Pumps and Scrvice Stations,

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations,

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries,

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs;

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses,

viii)  Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc.
ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS)

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for
peak and off-peak hours. ¥or the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges,
however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may design its
tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges.

Page 3 of 10




2. The Electric Vchicle Charging Station shall provide “charging service” fo Electric
Vchicle shall provide charging service 1o Electric Vehicies as per. the applicable tariff for
EVCS. plus margin, to bg determined by the market forces itself. The EVCS shall be
billed by DISCOS under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or
negative shall not be applicable on EVCS.

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than § kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part KWh rate A-2(a)

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.U metering arrangement,
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.Q.U tariff A-2(c).

6. The cxisting and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.C.U metering arrangement angd shall be billed under tariff A-2(c).

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

L. This tariff is applicable to;

i Approved religious and charitable institutions

it Government and Scmi-Government offices and Institutions

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries

iv. Educational institutions

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land.

Consumers under General Scrvices (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e.
A-3(a) tariff,

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

Definitions

|. “Industrial Supply” means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working
of the industry.

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an “Industry” means a bona fide undertaking
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods.

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement
such as;

i)y Poultry Farms
iy Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and
iii) Software houses

Conditions

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F,
provided his connection is scasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-FF consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the

Paged of 10



B-1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 23¢ VOLTS SINGLE
PHASE

|. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW,
Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part k'Wh rate.

3. Consumers under tariff B-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-1 consumers having sanctioned load of less

than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T,0.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff BI(b).

B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS

1. ‘This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25
kW up to and including 500 kW.

2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.0.U metering arrangement by
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff.

3. All new applicants i.c. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall
be provided T.Q.U metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.U
tariff.

B-3  SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500
kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW
or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV.

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated fecder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses
are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers.

!*-J

3. If, for any reason, the mcter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

4, ‘The supply under this Tari(F shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM).

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.U tariff given in the
Schedule of Tariff.

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE

1. ‘This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than SMW receiving
supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for industries having load of SMW or below
who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above.

2. If, for any rcason, the mcter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no noticg shall be taken of this




acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be asscssed on proportionate basis for the actyal number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

If the Grid Station requircd for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.Q.U tariff.
BULK SUPPLY

“Bulk Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as residential,
commercial, tube-well and others.

General Conditions

C-1

o

(3]

C-2

o

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days
between the date of old reading and the new reading,

SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS

This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts,
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW.

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. C-1(a) tariff".

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.0.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above
shall be provided T.0O.U metering arrangements.

SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and
including 5 MW,

The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
However, only such consumers be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW
whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While allowing extension in load, the
DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any,
shall be borne by the respective consumers.

Page 6 of 10




The supply under this TarifT shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with CSM.

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.0.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-2(b).

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE

L.

!*-J

(93]

This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

If the Grid Station requircd for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Lligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.0.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-3(b).

All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.
AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY

“Agricultural Supply” means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed
on Tube-wells intended solcly for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests,
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber.

Special Conditions of Supply

1. This tariff shall apply to:

[

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation
Projects (SCARP):

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of
agricultural land.

til) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture.
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for
upkeep of caitle.

If, for any reason, the mcter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. BBut if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

foo5

Page 7 of 10

]
B?;/ (/0



L)

t2

The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tu!)e-
wells shall be charged ecntirely under Tariff A-1 for which separatc metering

arrangements should be installed.

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1,
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable.

This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under
SCARP related installation.

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff
D-1(b} given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time.

D-2

This tariff is applicable to consymers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP
related installations.

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. 2-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff
[3- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time.

E-1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY

[

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions,
political gathering, marriagcs and other civil or military functions. This also includes
supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas
of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply connection for the construction
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is
further extendable on three month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for
which the temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimum time
period for provision of temporary connection. The temporary connection for illumination,
lighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and
religious ceremonies, civil or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or
any other emergent requircment of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time
period not exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary
connection will be utilized for iemporary purpose only.

Special Conditions of Supply
This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply.

Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

Page 8 of 10




E-2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Temporary Industrial Sypply” means the supply given to an Industry for the bqnaﬁde
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of “Industrial Supply”, during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the industrial concern.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining sccurity equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 moenths, which may
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues.

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Seasonal Industry” for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which
works only for part of the ycar to meet demand for goods or services arising during a
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former
works in onc season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout
the year) will not be classificd as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of
this Tariff.

[

Definitions
“Year” means any period comprising twelve consecutive months.

1. All “Definitions” and “Special Conditions of Supply” as laid down under the
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be
relevant.

Special Conditions of Supply

1. This tariff is applicable to scasonal industry.

2, Fixed Charges per kilowatt pcr month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125%
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the
seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company’s Supply System for the first
time during the course of a season.

The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in
force for at least one year.

4. All scasonal Joads shall be disconnected from the Company’s Supply System at the end of
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the
supply is given. In casc, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff.

LS )

5. Where a “Seasonal Supply” consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal
industry re-connected with the Company’s Supply System in any ensuing scason, the

Page 9 of I




service linc and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection.
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his
premises as aforesaid, to cnable him to decide about the retention of connection or
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company’s Supply System.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY

“Public Lighting Supply” means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps.
The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds
and public parks.

Definitions
“Month” means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this "Iariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on
roads or premises used by General Public.

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities.

Definitions

“QOne Point Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential
colonies. '

“General and Domestic Consumption”, for the purpose of this Tariff, means
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers,
radiators, air-conditioncrs, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells.

“Residential Colony” attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose
of the bonafide employces of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or

partners, etc.
Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises.

TARCTION

Supply under this tarill means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway
Traction only.

Page 100/ 10




